ANALYSIS

This ordinance repeals those provisions of Title 30 - Residential Code to the Los
Angeles County Code, which had incorporated portions of the 2010 Edition of the
California Residential Code by reference, and replaces them with provisions
incorporating portions of the 2013 California Residential Code, published by the
California Building Standards Commission, by reference, with certain changes and
modifications.

State law requires that the County adopt ordinances that contain the same
requirements as are contained in the building standards published in the California
Residential Code. State law allows the County to change or modify these requirements
only if it determines that such changes or modifications are reasonably necessary
because of local climatic, geological, or topographical conditions.

The changes and modifications to requirements contained in the building
standards published in the 2013 California Residential Code which are contained in this
ordinance are based upon express findings, contained in the ordinance, that such
changes are reasonably necessary due to local climatic, geological, or topographical
conditions.
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ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Title 30 — Residential Code of the Los Angeles County
Code, by adopting the 2013 California Residential Code by reference, with certain
changes and modifications.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapters 2 through 10, Chapter 44, and Appendix H, which
incorporate by reference and modify portions of the 2010 California Residential Code,
are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Chapter 1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R100 ADOPTION BY REFERENCE

Except as hereinaﬁer changed or modified, Sections 102 through 119 of
Chapter 1, Section 1207 of Chapter 12, Chapters 34, 67, 69, 98, 99, and Appendix J of
Title 26 of the Los Angeles County Code are adopted by reference and incorporated
into this Title 30 as if fully set forth below, and shall be known as Sections 102 through
119 of Chapter 1, Section 1207 of Chapter 12, Chapters 34, 67, 69, 98, 99, and
Appendix J of Title 30 of the Los Angeles County Code.

Except as hereinafter changed or modified, Chapters 2 through 10, Chapter 44,
and Appendix H of that certain code known and designated as the 264682013 California
Residential Code as published by the California Building Standards Commission are

adopted by reference and incorporated into this Title 30 as if fully set forth below, and
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shall be known as Chapters 2 through 10, Chapter 44, and Appendix H of Title 30 of
the Los Angeles County Code.

A copy of the 28402013 California Residential Code shall be at all times
maintained by the Building Official for use and examination by the public.

SECTION 3. Section R301.1.3.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R301.1.3.2 Woodframe structures-greater-than-two-stories.

The bBuilding eOfficial shall require construction documents to be approved and

stamped by a California licensed architect or engineer for all dwellings of woodframe

construction more than two stories and basement in height_located in Seismic Design

Category A, B, or C. Notwithstanding other sections, the law establishing these

provisions is found in Business and Professions Code sections 5537 and 6737.1.

The Building Official shall require construction documents to be approved and

stamped by a California licensed architect or engineer for all dwellings of woodframe

construction more than one story in height or with a basement located in Seismic

~ Design Category Dy, Dy, or Do.

SECTION 4. Section R301.1.4 is hereby added to read as follows:

R301.1.4 Seismic design provisions for buildings constructed on

or into slopes steeper than one unit vertical in three units horizontal (33.3 percent

slope).

The design and construction of new buildings and additions to existing buildings

when constructed on or into slopes steeper than one unit vertical in three units
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horizontal (33.3 percent slope) shall comply with Section 1613.7 of the

Los Angeles County Building Code.
SECTION 5. Section R301.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R301.2 Climatic and geographic design criteria.

Buildings shall be constructed in accordance with the provisions of this eCode as

limited by the provisions of this sSection. Additional-criteria-shall-be-established-by-the-

localjurisdiction-and-set-forthConsult with the Building Official regarding additional
criteria in Table R301.2(1). |

SECTION 6. Section R301.2.2.2.5 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R301.2.2.2.5 Irregular buildings.
1. When exterior shear wall lines or braced wall panels are not in one plane

vertically from the foundation to the uppermost story in which they are required.
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2. When a section of floor or roof is not laterally supported by shear wélls or
braced wall lines on all edges.

Exception: Portions of floors that do not support shear walls or braced wall
panels above, or roofs, shall be permitted to extend no more than 6 feet (1829 mm)
beyond a shear wall or braced wall line.

3. When the end of a braced wall panel occurs over an opening in the wall
below and ends at a horizontal distance greater than 1 foot (305 mm) from the edge of
the opening. This provision is applicable to shear walls and braced wall panels offset in
plane and to braced wall panels offset out of plane as permitted by the exception to ltem

1 above.
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4., When an opening in a floor or roof exceeds the lesser of 12 feet
(3658 mm) or 50 percent of the least floor or roof dimension.

5. When portions of a floor level are vertically offset.
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SECTION 7. Section R301.2.2.3.8 is hereby added to read as follows:

R301.2.2.3.8 Anchorage of mechanical, _electrical, or plumbing

components and equipment.

Mechanical, electrical, or plumbing compoﬁents and equipment shall be
anchored to the structure. Anchorage of the components and equipment shall be
designed to resist loads in accordance with the Los Angeles County Building Code and
ASCE 7, except where the component is positively attached to‘the structure and flexible
connections are provided between the component and associated ductwork, piping, and A
conduit; and either:

1. The component weighs 400 Ib (1,780 N) or less and has a center of mass
located 4 ft (i .22 m) or less above the supporting structure; or

2. The component weighs 20 Ib (89N) or less or, in the case of a distributed
system, 5 Ib/ft (73 N/m) or less.

SECTION 8. Table R302.1(2) is hereby amended by deleting Footnote a,

as follows:

TABLE 9302.1‘&3&
EXTERIOR WALLS--DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS WITH AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION

MINIUR MINIMUK FIRE
EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT FIRE-RESIBTANCE RATING SEPARATION DISTANCE
. " ) 1 hovr—_tested in accordance with ASTME .
Walls Firc-resistance 119 or UL 263 withexposure from the oulside Ofect
Not fire-resistance mded Hhours 3 feat*
Proiections Fire-rosistonce rated } hour on the underside 2 fopt-
o Mot Bre-resistance rated 6 hours 3 feet
Orenines in walls Mot slowed NiA < 3 foet
poning? : Unlimited 0 hours Ffeet
. ) Comply with Section R302.4 <3 fsot
Peneirati g ; :
Penctrations Al None required 3 fet*
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SECTION 9. - Section R322.2.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R322.2.2 Enclosed area below design flood elevation.

Enclosed areas for attached and detached buildings and structures, including

crawl spaces, that are below the design flood elevation shall:

SECTION 10. Section R327.1.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.1.1 Scope.
This eChapter applies to building materials, systems and or assemblies used in

the exterior design and construction of new buildings, and to additions, alterations, or

repairs made to existing buildings, erected, constructed, located, or moved within a

Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Area'as defined in Section R327.2.
SECTION 11. Section R327.1.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.1.3 Application.

New buildings, and any additions, alterations, or repairs made to existing .

buildings located in or moved within any Fire Hazard Severity Zone or any Wildland-

Urban Interface Fire Area designated by the enforcing-agencyLos Angeles County Fire
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Department constructed after the application date shall comply with the provisions of
this eChapter.

Exceptions:

SECTION12. .  Section R327.1.3.1is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.1.31 Application date and where required.
New buildings for which an application for a building permit is submitted on or

after July 1, 2008, and any additions, alterations, or repairs made to existing buildings

for which an application for a building permit is submitted on or after January 1, 2014,

located in any Fire Hazard Severity Zone or Wildland Interface Fire Area shall comply

with all sSections of this eChapter, including all of the following areas:

- Exceptions:

1. New-bBuildings located in any Fire Hazard Severity Zone within State
Responsibility Areas, for which an appliCation for a building permit is submitted on or
after January 1, 2008, shall comply with all sSections of this eChapter.

2. New-bBuildings located in any Fire Hazard Severity Zone within State
Responsibility Areas or any Wildland Interface Fire Area designated by cities and other

local agencies for which an application for a building permit is submitted on or after
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December 1, 2005 but prior to July 1, 2008, shall only comply with the following

sSections of this eChapter:

SECTION 13. Section R327.1.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.1.4 : Inspection and certification.

1. Building permit issuance. The leealbBuilding eOfficial shall, prior to
construction, provide the owner or applicant a certification that the building as proposed
to be built complies with all applicable staté and local building standards, including
- those for materials and construction methods for wildfire exposure as described in this
. Chapter. Issuance of a building permit by the leeal-bBuilding eOfficial for the proposed
building shall be considered as complying with this sSection.

2. Building permit final. The leealbBuilding eOfficial shall, upon completion
of construction, provide the owner or applicant with a copy of the final inspection report
that demonstrates the building was constructed in complianée with all applicable state
and local building standards, including thése for materials and construction methods for
wildfire exposure as described in this Chapter. Issuance of a certificate of occupancy
by the lecalbBuilding oOfficial for the proposed building shall be considered as
complying with this sSection.

SECTION 14. Section R327.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
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SECTION R327.2
DEFINITIONS

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN is a document prepared for a specific project or
development proposed for a Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Area. It describes ways to

minimize and miﬁgate potential for loss from wildfire exposure. The fire protection plan

shall be in accordance with this eChapter and the GaliferniaLos Angeles County Fire

Code, Title 32, Chapter 49. When required by the enforcing agency for the purposes of

granting modifications, a fire protection plan shall be submitted.—Only-locally-adepted-

FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES are geographical areas designated pursuant
to California Public Resources Code Sections 4201 through 4204 and classified as Very
High, High, or Moderate in State Responsibility Areas or as Local Agency Very High
Fire Hazard Severity Zones designated pursuant to California Government Code

sections 51175 through 51189. See GaliferniaLos Angeles County Fire Code, Article-

86Chapter 49.

HEAVY TIMBER. A type of construction classification specified in Section 602 of

the GalifornialLos Angeles County Building Code. For use in this eChapter, heavy

timber shall be sawn lumber or glue laminated wood with the smallest minimum nominal
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dimension of 4 inches (102 mm). Heavy Timber walls or floors shall be sawn or glue-

laminated planks splined, tongue-and-grove, or set close together and well spiked.

WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREA is a geographical area identified
by the state as a "Fire Hazard Severity Zone" in accordance with the Public Resources

Code Ssections 4201 through 4204 and Government Code Ssections 51175 through

51189, or other areas designated by the enforeing-ageneylLos Angeles County Fire
Department to be at a significant risk from wildfires.

SECTION 15. Section R327.3.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.3.2 Qualification by testing.

Material and material assemblies tested in accordance with the requirements of
Section 783AR327.3 shall be accepted for use when the results and conditions of those
tests are met. Product evaluation testing of material and material assemblies shall be

approved or listed by the State Fire Marshal, the Building Official or identified in a

current report issued by an approved agency.
SECTION 16. Section R327.3.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.3.3 Approved agency.
Product evaluation testing shall be performed by an approved agency as defined

in Section 1702 of the Californial.os Angeles County Building Code. The scope of

accreditation for the approved agency shall include building product compliance with
eCode.

SECTION 17. Section R327.3.5.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
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R327.3.5.2 Weathering.

Fire-retardant-treated wood-and-fire-retardant-treated-wood-shingles-and-shakes
shall meet the fire test performance requirements of this eChapter after being subjected
to the weathering conditions contained in the following standards, as applicable to the
materials and the conditions of use.

SECTION 18. Section R327.3.5.2.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.3.5.2.1 Fire-retardant-treated wood.

Fire-retardant-treated wood shall be tested in accordance with ASTM D2898,
"Standard Practice for Accelerated Weathering of Fire-Retardant Treated Wood for Fire

Testing (Method A)" and the requirements of sSection 2303.2.

SECTION 19. Section R327.3.5.2.2 is hereby deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 20. Section R327.3.6 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.3.6 Alternates for materials, design, tests and methods of

construction.

The enforcing-ageneyBuilding Official is permitted to modify the provisions of this

eChapter for site-specific conditions in accordance with Chapter 1, Section

4-442.4104.2.7. When required by the enforcing-ageneyBuilding Official for the
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purposes of granting modifications, a fire protection plan shall be submitted in

accordance with the Galifernial os Angeles County Fire Code, Chapter 49.

SECTION 21. Section R327.4.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.4.3 Alternative methods for determining Ignition-resistant
material.

2. - Fire-retardant-treated wood. Fire-retardant-treated wood identified for

exterior use that complies with the requirements of sSection 2303.2 of the

Califernial.os Angeles County Building Code.

SECTION 22. Section R327.5.2. is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.5.2 Roof coverings.

Roof coverings shall be Class A as specified in Section R902.1. Where the roof

profile allows a space between the roof covering and roof decking, the spaces shall be
constructed to prevent the intrusion of flames and embers, be firestopped with approved
materials or have one layer of minimum 72 pounds (32.4 kg) mineral-surfaced non-

perforated cap sheet complying with ASTM D 3909 installed over the combustible

decking._Wood shingles and wood shakes are prohibited in any Fire Hazard Severity

Zones regardless of classification.
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SECTION 23. Section R327.6.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.6.1 General.

Where provided, ventilation openings for enclosed attics, enclosed eave soffit

~ spaces, enclosed rafter spaces formed where ceilings are applied directly to the

underside of roof rafters, and underfloor ventilation shall be in accordance with

Section 1203 of the Galifornial.os Angeles County Building Code and sSections

R327.6.1 through R327.6.3 of this sSection to resist building ignition from the intrusion

of burning embers and flame through the ventilation opening.

SECTION 24. Section R327.6.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.6.3A Ventilation openings on the underside of eaves and
cornices.

Exceptions:

1. The enforeing-ageneyBuilding Official may accept or approve special eave

and cornice vents that resist the intrusion of flame and burning embers.

2. Vents complying with the requirements of Section R327.6.2 may be
installed on the underside of eaves and cornices in accordance with either bne of the
following conditions:

2.1. The attic space being ventilated is fully protected by an
automatic sprinkler system inétalled in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 of the

GCaliferniaLos Angeles County Building Code or,
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SECTION 25. Section R327.10.3.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R327.10.3.2 When required by the enforcing-ageneyBuilding Official,

detached accessory structures within 50 feet of an applicable building shall comply with
~ the requirements of this s_S_eétion.

SECTIQN 26. - Section R327.10.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R327.10.4 Requirements.

When required by the enfoercing-agencyBuilding Official, accessory structures

shall be constructed of noncombustible or ignition-resistant materials.
SECTION 27. Section R401.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R401.1 | - Application.

Wood foundations in Seismic Design Category Do, Ds, or D shall be-desighed-in-

aeee#daneewi#h—aeeepteéer&ghqeeﬁng—ppae%ieenot be permitted.

Exception: In non-occupied, single-story, detached storage sheds and similar

uses other than carport or garage, provided the gross floor area does not exceed 200

square feet, the plate height does not exceed 12 feet in height above the grade plane at

any point, and the maximum roof projection does not exceed 24 inches.

SECTION 28. Section R403.1.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R403.1.2 Continuous footing in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D4
and Dz.

The braced wall panels at exterior walls of buildings located in Seismic Design

Categories Dy, D1 and D3 shall be supported by continuous footings. All required
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interior braced wall panels in buildings with-plan-dimensions-greaterthan-50-feet (15240
mm}-shall alse-be supported by continuous footings.

SECTION 29. Section R403.1.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R403.1.3 Seismic reinforcing.

Exception: In detached one-and two-family dwellings located in Seismic Design

Category A, B, or C which are three stories or less in height and constructed

with stud bearing walls, isolated plain concrete footings, supporting columns or
pedestals are permitted.

SECTION 30. Section R403.1.5 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R403.1.5 Slope.

The top sﬁrface of footings shall be level. The bottom surface of footings shall be
permitted to have a slope not exceeding one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal
(10-percent slope). Footings shall be stepped where it is necessary to change the
elevation of the top surface of the footing or where the surface of the ground slopes
more than one unit vertiéal in 10 units horizontal (10-percent slope).

For structures located in Seismic Design Cateqories Do, D1, or D, stepped

footings shall be reinforced with two No. 4 reinforcing bars located at the top and bottom

of the footings as shown in Figure R403.1.5.

SECTION 31. Figure R403.1.5 is hereby added to read as follows:
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RECOMMEND: a>b
b < 2, ‘Ou

MIN. 2 -#4 REINFORCING BARS
(TOP &BOTTOM)

M= ||

SECTION 32. Section R404.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R404.2 Wood foundation walls.
Wood foundation walls shall be constructed in accordance with the provisions of
Sections R404.2.1 through R404.2.6 and with the details shown in Figures R403.1(2)

and R403.1(3)._Wood foundation walls shall not be used for structures located in

Seismic Design Category Do, D4, or D».

SECTION 33. Section R501.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R501.1 ~ Application. |

The provision of this eChapter shall control the design ‘and construction of the
floors for all buildings including the floors of attic spaces used to house mechanical or

plumbing fixtures and equipment._Mechanical or plumbing fixtures and equipment shall

be attached or anchored to the structure in accordance with Section R301.2.2.3.8.

SECTION 34. Section R503.2.4 is hereby added to read as foHows:v
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R503.2.4 Openings in horizontal diaphragms.

Openings in horizontal diaphragms with a dimension perpendicular to the joist

that is greater than 4 feet (1.2 m) shall be constructed in accordance with Figure

R503.2.4.

~ PLYWOOD SHEATHING
~ CHAPHRAGM OPENING

DOUBLE JOISTS, TYP.

7 18-180) C

METAL TIE 160, X 1 1/2% x {OPENING WITH + 409 MiN,,
12 TOTAL] Wi 2816 COMMOM NALS

METALTIE 160A. X 1 162 % 450° MIM,, {4 TOTALY

For 3k 1 inchos 254 man, k foot= 3048 sun,

Notes:

a. Blockings shall be provided beyond headers.
b. Metal ties not less than 0.058 inch [1.47 mm (16 galvanized gage)] by 1.5
inches (38 mm) wide with eight 16d common nails on each side of the header-joist

intersection. The metal ties shall have a minimum yield of 33,000 psi (227 MPa).
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C. Openings in diaphragms shall be further limited in accordance with

Section R301.2.2.2.5.
FIGURE R503.2.4
OPENING IN HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS
SECTION 35. Section R602.3.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R602.3.2 Top plate.

Exception: In other than Seismic Design Category Dy, D1_or Do, aA single top

plate may be installed in stud walls, provided the plate is adequately tied at joints,
corners and intersecting walls by a minimum 3-inch-by-6-inch by a 0.036-inch-thick (76
mm by 152 mm by 0.914 mm) galvanized steel plate that is nailed to each wall or
segment of wall by six 8d nails on each side, provided the rafters or joists are centered
over the studs with a tolerance of no more than 1 inch (25 mm). The top plate may be
omitted over lintels that are adequately tied to adjacent wall sections with steel plates or
equivalent as previously described.

SECTION 36. Table R602.3(1) is hereby amended to read as follows:

TABLE R602.3(1)

FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
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TABLE R602.3(1)

FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

TEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS R s OF SPACING OF FASTENERS
Roof
1 |Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate, toe nail 3-84 (2%, x 0.113") —
2 |Ceiling joists to plate, toe nail IR, % 01137 -
3 Ceiling joists not attached to parallel rafier; laps over parfi- 310d .
tions, face nail
4 [Collar tie to rafter, face nail or 1'/,” % 20 gage ridge strap 3-104 (3" % 0.128") -
ils (3',"x 0. . . .
5 |Rafter or roof truss fo plate, toe nail Mﬁ&%ﬁ%&g}nﬂi}gﬂ 3&&%&%?&%&&%@“
6 [Roof rafters toridge, vlley orhip raflers:too mal facenail | 37 Jeq e x 0:1283 -
Wall
7  |Built-up studs-face nail 104 (3 x 0.128"} 24" o.c.
8 |Abmtting studs at intersecting wail corners, face nail 16d (3 % x D.135") 1200,
9 |Built-up header, two pieces with */,” spacer 16d 3,7 % 0.135") 16~ o.c. along each edge
10  |Continued header, two pieces 164 (3", % 0.135") 16" o.c. along eachedge
11 [Continnous header to stud, toe nail 4842, x 0.113") —
12  |Double studs, face nail 104 (3~ % 0.128") 24" o.c.
13 |[Double top plates, face nail 10 (3" 0.1289 24700,
14 mﬁﬂmﬁm 2A-inch offset of end joints, 8-16d (3%, x 0.135") —
15 |[Sole plate to joist or blocking, face nail 16d £3'," % 0.135% 16”0,
16 |Sole plate to joist or blocking at braced wall panels 3164 37," % 0.1359 16" 0.
384 (2, % 0.1137) —
17  |Stud to-sole plate, toe nail or
2-164(3'," % 0.135™) -
18  |Topor sole plate to stud, end nail 2-16d (3Y," % 0.1357) —
19 [Topplates, Iaps at corners and intersections, face nail 2-10d (3% 0.128) —
- . 2.8d (2%, x 0.113") e
20 |1”brace toeach stud and plate, face nail 28133!681’14" _
" . . . -Rd (2,7 % 0. —
21 [17x6~ sheathing to each bearing, face nail zsggngksggl” =
22 1" 8" sheathing to each bearing, face nail 2'3‘;%;3;:%21” -
. o G . . 3-8 (27," x D113 —
23 |Widerthan 1" x 8~ sheathing to each bearing, face nail 48'1‘;‘&8 P ___
24 |Joist tosil or girder, toe nail 3-8d.(2%," > 0.1137) —
25 [Rim joist to top plate, toe nail (roof applications also) 84 (2Y,"x 0.113%) 6" o0c.
26 |Rimjoist or blocking to sill plate, toe nail 8d (2%,"x 0.113") 6" o.c.
27 |17 % 6" subfloor or less to each joist, face nail 2‘%%;:{;213") -
38 |2~ subfloor o joist or girder, blind and fave nail 2164 (37," % 0.135) —
29 |2~ planks (plank & beam - floor & roof) 2-16d (3, % 0.135% at each bearing
Mail each Iayer as follows: 32" 0.c. al
30  |[Built-up girders and heams, 2-inch Tumber layers Hd (3*%0.1287) top and bottom and sfaggered.
Two nails at ends amd at each splice.
31 |Ledger strip supporting joists or rafters 3-16d (37" x 0.135% "Ateach joist or rafter
(continued)
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TABLE R602.3{1)}—continued
FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUGTURAL MEMBERS

SPACING OF FASTENERS
ITEM |DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING MATERIALS DESCRIPTION OF FASTENER"* Edges | Intermediate supporte™®
{inches) {inches)
Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and interior wall sheathing to framing and particleboard wall sheathing to framing

e 1w 6d common (2 x 0.113") nail (subfloor wall)!

32 RRTA ol { ; 6 128

8d common (2'/,” % 0.131") nail (roof)

33 ¥, - 1" 8d common nail (2'," x 0.131") 6 128
Ye yipn 10d common (3" % 0.148") nail or

4 Tl - 14, 8d (2", x 0.131) deformed nail 6 12

Other wall sheathing® .
35 1, structural cellulosic 1%," galvanized roofing nail, 77" crown or 1* crown 3 6
fiberboard sheathing staple 16 ga., 1," long
36 #1.," structural cellulosic 1?/,” galvanized roofing nail, 7/,;” crown or 1" crown 3 6
fiberboard sheathing staple 16 ga., 1'/," long :
X - . 1%/, galvanized roofing nail; staple galvanized,
37 /" gypsum sheathing” l'l long; 1Y/, screws, Type W or 8 7 7
T 3
£ P . 1?/,” galvanized roofing nail; staple galvanized,
38 /" gypsum sheathing” 1’/ long; 1%/," scréws, Type Wor S 7 7
Waod structural panels, combination subfloor underlayment to framing
P, 6d deformed (2" % 0.120") nail or

» /," and less 8d common (2" x 0.131") nail 6 12
. m 8d common (2Y," % 0.131") nail or

4 h-1 8d deformed (2, x 0.120") nail 6 12
Yo 3w 10d common (3" x 0.148") nail or

4 Uhr-14, 8d deformed (211, x 0.120") nail 6 12

For SI: 1inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s; 1 Ksi = 6.895 MPa.

a. All nails are smooth-common, box or deformed shanks except where otherwise stated. Nails used for framing and sheathing connections shall have minimum
average bending yield strengths as shown: 80 ksi for shank diameter of 0.192 inch (20d common nail), 90 ksi for shank diameters larger than 0.142 inch but
not farger than 0.177 inch, and 100 ksi for shank dizameters of 0.142 inch or less.

b. Staples are 16 gage wire and have a minimum %,-inch on diameter crown width,

c. Nails shall be spaced at not more than 6 inches on center at all supports where spans are 48 inches or greater.

. Four-foot by 8-foot or 4-foot by 9-foot panels shall be applied vertically.

©. Spacing of fasteners not included in this table shall be based on Table R602.3(2).

£ For regions having basic wind speed of 110 mph or greater, 84 deformed (2',” % 0.120) nails shall be used for attaching plywood and wood structural panel
roof sheathing to framing within minimum 48-inch distance from gable end walls, if mean roof height is more than 25 feet, up to 35 feet maximum.

g. For regions having basic wind speed of 100 mph or less, nails for attaching wood structural panel roof sheathing to gable end wall framing shall be spaced 6
inches on center. When basic wind speed is greater than 100 mph, nails for attaching panel roof sheathing to intermediate supports shall be spaced 6 inches on
center for minimum 48-inch distance from ridges, eaves and gable end walls; and 4 inches on center to gable end wall framing.

h. Gypsum sheathing shall conform to ASTM C 1396 and shall be installed in accordance with GA 253. Fiberboard sheathing shall conform to ASTM C 208.

i. Spacing of fasteners on floor sheathing panel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and required blocking and at all floor perimeters
only. Spacing of fasteners on roof sheathing panel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and reqmmd blocking. Blocking of roof or
floor sheathing pancl edges perpendicular to the framing members need not be provided except as required by other provisions of this code. Floor perimeter
shall be supported by framing members or solid blocking.

§. Where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist in accordance with this schedule, provide two toe nails on one side of the rafter and toe nails
from the oexlmg )mst to top plate in awordance wnth this schedule ’I'he toe nail on the opposite side of the rafter shall not be required.

SECTION 37. Table R602.3(2) is hereby amended to read as follows:

TABLE R602.3(2)
ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO TABLE R602.3(1)
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b. Staples shall have a minimum crown width of 7/16-inch on diameter

except as noted._Use of staples in roof, floor, subfloor, and braced wall panels shall be

prohibited in Seismic Design Category Do, D1, or D».
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SECTION 38.

Table R602.10.3(3) is hereby amended to read as follows:

TABLE R602.10.3(3)

BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY

TABLE R602.10.3(3)
BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGCRY
* SOILCLASSD® :
D WesHooRbEwLon i s Exc e WAL =
- BRACED WALL LINE SFACNG 523 FEET
Soismic Design ’ Braced Wall .| DWESFs, | Mothoa | Methods
Cstogory Story Lmﬂun Line Method Lig® Wothod GB = PBS,’PCP,’ wap oz-:l&sp,
HES, C8.8FB%£
35 25 73 16 14
50 50 50 32 27
15 5 75 48 a1
100 100 100 64 54
125 125 125 80 63
NP s a3 30 6
NP 9.0 9.0 60 5.1
(mwnhofm avly) NP 135 135 90 7.
NP 180 180 120 102
NP 223 25 150 128
NP 60 60 a5 38
NP 120 120 9.0 77
NP 18.0 180 135 15
NP 20 2.0 180 153
NP 300 300 25 19.1
NP 2855 | -28-88| 18 16
NP S510| -$510| 38 3l
NP -83-185| -83-188| 54 46
NP 40200  He-20] 72 6.1
NP 43878 A38-228] 90 73
NP S3-Np 53— NP 33 32
NP 1650 | 05| 75 64
D, NP 58 | s 13 96
NP 2108 | 240w | 150 128
NP 26312 |  263-M| 188 160
NP F3w| 3w | 53 43
NP 45| w5 | 105 90
NP 2680 | 2HEwe | 158 134
NP 290-00 | 25000 | 210 19
NP 363w | B63-e | 263 73

HOA.1009141.1

?;g_
&

23




TABLE R602.103(3
' BRAGING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SErSlMC DESIGN CATEGORY
. i
MR- L U s MINIMUM TOTAL LENGTH (FEET) OF BRACED WALL PANELS
s 1o PSE RODECER M SEAD LOAD REGUIRED ALONG EACH BRACED WALL LINE
. BRACED WALL LINE SPACING < 26 FEET
Waihioda
mm Stary Locstion E{:nrl.ﬁlg?’a: Msthod LiB* Mothod GBS %gg:%’ Melhod ‘&:—&:??
. SFBY.S
i} NP 34 0| 30-60] 20 17
2 NP 68-120| 60120 40 34
30 NP 96-180| 98180 60 51
40 NP 126-2400 420240 80 68
50 NP 45:6- 30.0 45:8-30.0 100 8.5
0 P ©0-NP| 60-nNp| 45 38
o) NP 20-Np| -420-NP| 90 77
D, 30 NP 480-NP| 480NP| 135 1.5
) 40 NP 240- NP 24:0-NP 180 153
50 NP 300- NP| 306NP| 225 19.1
0 NP 5 NP| S5-Np| 60 51
20 NP 470-NP|  470-NP| 120 102
30 NP 255 NP| 255-NP| 180 153
40 NP 340-NP| 340-NP| 240 204
50 NP 425-NP| —4Z5-NP 30.0 255
0 NP *Hgg | 40-80| 25 71
20 NP 86-160| -86-160 50 43
30 NP 120240 426240 75 64
40 NP +6:0-32.0 -+60-32.0 10.0 8.5
50 NP 200-100| 208400 125 106
10 NP FENP | F5NP| 53 a7
20 NP 450-NP | 4S6-NP| 1LO 94
30 NP 225 NP | 225NP| 165 14.0
40 NP 300-NP| S66-NP| 220 187
D 50 NP 3F5- NP -5F5NP 21.5 234
2 10 NP NP NP NP NP
20 NP NP NP NP NP
30 NP NP NP NP NP
40 NP NP NP NP NP
50 NP NP NP NP NP
10 NP NP 53 75 64
Cripplo wallbelow W NP NP NP 15.0 128
. 30 NP NP NP 25 19.1
one-ort dwelling 40 NP Np NP 30.0 25.5
50 NP NP NP 37.5 319

For SI: Linch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot =305 mm, 1 paund per square foot = 0.0479 kPa.

1. Linear inferpolation shall be penmitted.

b. Wall bracing fengths are based on a soil site class “D. Interpolation of bracing length between the 8, values associated with the Seismic Design Categories
shall be permitted when & site-specific 8, value is determined in accordance with Section 1613.3 of the Fwermarional Building Code.

¢, Method LIB shall have gypsom board fastened to at least one side with nails or screws per Table RE02.3(1) for exterior sheathing or Table R702.3.5 for
interior gypsum board, Spacing of fasteners at panel edpes shall not exceed 8 inches.

. Method CS-SFB applies in 8DC C only.

e. Methods GB and PCP braced wall panel hiw retio shall not exceed 1:1 in SDC D, B, or D, Methods DVWB, SFB, PBS, and HPS are not premitted in SDC D, D, ,

oDy
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SECTION 39. Table R602.10.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

TABLE R602.10.4
BRACING METHODS
TABLE RE02.104
BRACING METHODS |
CONNECTION CRITERIA®
METHODS, MATERIAL | MENIMUM THICKNESS FIGURE
Faslonors Spacing
1 % 4wood or Wood: 2-8d common nails 'Wouxt: per stud and
approved metal straps i or . . top and bottom plates
inbracing | 1£45° o6 mngtestor | NITTTIIRA| 3-8d (24, Tong x 0.113" din.) nails
Let-in-bracing maximum 16” ih Lt Motal:
stud spacing Metal strap: per manufactarer per manufacturer
DWB ¥~(1" nominal) for 2-84 (2%, long x 0‘113" dia’) nails
Diagonal maxiomm 24" Per stud
woud boards stud spacing 2-P Iong staples
WP 8d common (21720131 nails “Eixteriersheatbing per- - “
Wood Fable RE02.33)- 6" edges 12" ficld
structural panel '3"”‘5 ] | T Snterior shoathing por —
Sce Section R604) - wmmm- o TabloREO2ICHor ROO2I- | 7 oniewbyastonce-
( 31" eroe lstance to pane edoe 6" edaes 12~ eld_|
BV-WSF*
Wood Structural 4" at panel edges
Panels with Stone P " 17w . 12" at-intermediate
or Masonry Veneer (A See Figure R602.10.6.5 Bd common (2'/," x 0.131) nails supports 4" at braced
(See Section wall panel end posts
R602.10.6.5)
i 1Y "longx() 12" dia. (for ', thick
. Structoral Yy or By for 5)131‘ Tong % 0.12" dia.
fi heath maximum 16~ {for /., thick sheathing) 3 edpes 67 field
berbourd sheath- stud spacing galvanized roofing nails or 8 common
ng (2'," long x 0.131" dia) nails
) Nails or screws per Table R602.3(1) for [For all braced wall
P , exterior locations panel locations: 7"
) 1A - edges (including top
Gypsum board ? Nails or screws per Table R702.3.5 for |and ottom plates) 7"
interior locations field
¥BS . or V" for For *;", 6d common
2 . " ”. 3
Particleboard msﬂximum 16" 2 longlx 0.113dia) nails 3~ edges 67 field
sheathing rud . For Y/,”, 8d common
(See Section R60S) Stud spacing (2, long % 0.131 " dia.) nails
PCP See Section R703.6 for 1'1," long, 11 gage, '1,," din. head nails |, .
Portand maximum 16" or 6" 0. onell framing
cement plaster stud spacing 7, long, 16 gage staples memper
HPS I o : o 0.092~ dia., 0.225" din. head nails with
Hardboand | 16" for Maximum 16 length o accommadate 1, 4~ edges 8" field
panel siding Spacing penctration into studs
3 See Section R602.10.6.1 Sce
Alternate: A Section .10.6. .
braced wall Section R602.10.6.1
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| 5 A > R ot ol
TABLE RE&02.10.4—continued
BRACING METHODS !
CONNECTION CRITERIA®
METHODS, MATERIAL MINIMU THICKNESS: FIGURE
Eastonors Spacing
PFH
Portal frame with e See Section R602.10.6.2 See Section R602.10.6.2
= hold-downs
:
[
PFG _— v . \
g Portal frume ot garugs /9 m See Section R602.10.6.3 See Section R602.10.6.3
£
[ ]
o com 2 1§2"%0.131) nails i hi
CS-WspP 38" edge distance to panel edge Table-R6OZ33y 6" edges 12" field
Continuously sheathed S i
wood structural panel - 8d common (21/2'x0.431) nalls “Intetiorsheathing per— Varics by fastencr
15" di 1 | edge Table-ROG23 ) -or- R6D2:362) " "
—— 38" edae distance to panel edge’ 6 edges 127 field ——
Continuously sheathed
wood structural panel o See Method C8-WSP See Method CS-WSP
§ adjacent to parage 1502"
Openings
§ CS-PF “
| Continuously sheathed t Sce Section R602.10.6.4 See Section R602.10.6.4
portal frame 2"
b 14" jong % 012" dia.
& {for '/, thick sheathing)
CS-SFB* W or 21, for 1%, jong % 0.12" dia,
Continuously sheathed maximum 16" ¢for B/, thick sheathing) 3" edpes 6" field
structural fiberboard stud spacing galvanized roofing nails or
8d common
(24," long » 0.131" dia.) nails

For8I: 1 inch =25.4:mm, 1 foot =305 mu, 1 degree= 0.0175 1ad, 1 pound per square foot = 47.8 N/m?, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 mis.

a. Adbesive atischment of wall sheathing, including Method GB, shall not be permitted in Seismic Design Categories C, Dy, D, and D,

b. Applies to panels next to garage door opening when supporting gable end wall or roof load only. May only be used on one wall of the garage. In Seismic
DeslgnCalzgmms D, D, and D, roof coverag dead load may not exceed 3 psf.

c. Garage openings adjacent to a Method C5-@ pane] shall be provided with « header in accondance with Table R502.5(2). A full height clear opening shall not
ba permitted adjacent to 1 Method CS-G panel.

1. Method C5-SFB does not apply in Seismic Design Categories Dy, I, and D, and in areas whero the wind speed exceeds 100 mph.

e. Method applies to.detached one- and two-fumily dwellings in Seismic Design Categories D, through D, only.

. Methods GB and PCP braced wvall panel hiw ratio shall not exceed 1:1 in SDC Dy, D

SDC Dy, Dy, 0r Dy,

o. Use of steples in brgced wall panels shall be prohibted in SDC Dy, By, 0r Dy,
SECTION 40.

Dy.or D, Methods LIB, DWB, SFB, PBS, HPS, and PFG are not permitted in

Table R602.10.5 is hereby amended to read as follows:

TABLE R602.10.5

MINIMUM LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANELS
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g B g
TABLE RE02.10.5
FMINIMUM LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANELS
NI LENGTH®.
{inchos}
METHOD . CONTRIBUTING LENGTH
{Seo Table R502.10.4) Wadl Height {inches}
£ font 8 font 10 foet 11 font 12 et
DWB, WSP, SFB, PBS, PCP, HPS, BV-WSP 48 48 48 53 58 ActuaP
GB 48 | 48 | a8 | s | s Sig:’gg“;‘%giﬂgﬁd
LB 55 62 & NP | NP Actual®
SDCA, Band C, 8w | 2 | u | m | @
ABW w;ﬂéc&p;edn< :“1;) mph -
il apecd 1 m%;m 2 | » | m | N | np
o Supporting roof only TH62a| 1628| h2s| Ee2sy 20026 a8
Supporting one sfory andronl’ | 24 24 24 ¥ 25 48
PRG 7} 27 ) 3 | 36 1.5 x Actual®
€3G 2 27 30 33 3% Actual”
CSPE 36 24 iR 24| 2624 ey 2w Actual”
Adincent clear opening height
(inches)
<64 2 27 30 33 36
68 % 27 0 3 36
) 77 77 30 3 %
7% 0 29 30 33 36
20 7] 30 £ i %
7 3 2 7} B 3%
88 38 33 73 33 36
92 43 37 33 35 36
9% 48 4l 38 36 36
CS-WSP, CS-SFB 100 - 7] 40 3% 38
S 104 — FT) 3 an D) Actual®
108 — 3 36 FL) a
11z = = 50 4 3
116 = - 53 28 a5
120 — — ) 52 43
124 - - — 73 3]
128 — — — 61 5
132 — — — 6 58
36 — — — — 3]
140 —_ — — — 66
134 — - - — 573

For 81 1inch =25.4mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, § mile perhour = 0447 mé.

NP = Not Peanilied.

a. Linear interpolation shall be permitted.
b. Uze the actual length when it is greater than or equal fothe minimum length.
e. Maximum header height for PRH is 10 feet.in accordance with Figare RODZ1LA.2, bat wall height may be incrensed to 12 foet with pony wall,

4. Maximum opening height for PG is 10 fect in acoordance with Figure REDZ.10.0.3, but wall height may be incrensed 1o 12 feet with pony wall.
@ Maximum opening height for C5-PF ig 10 feed in accordance with Figure R6U2.10.6.4, but wall height may be incroazed fo 12 feet with pony wall.

HOA.1009141.1

27




Figure R602.10.6.1 is amended to read as follows:

TOP PLATE SHALL BE CONTINUOLIS

RRACEDWALL PANEL HEIGHT

SECTION 41.
PANEL LENGTHPER
TABLE REO2 105
15/32"
HIN 38-WO00D

STRUGTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING ON ONE mcg—_\

MIN, 2 X4 ERAMNG MIN. s
DOUBLE 5TUDS Rﬁ&!ﬁlﬂg’:\‘\

ZYHOLD-DOWH OR (R STRAP-TYPE —m
ARCHORS PER TABLE RE02.10.6.1 §
OF BACH SHOWK BOR CLARITY).

BIRAR-TYPEANDHORS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BEATTAUHED OVER
THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PAMEL

FAMEL MUST BE ATTACHED
TO COMCRETE FQOTING OR

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
WALL CONTINLGUS OVER '_\\
BRACELF WALL LINE

@3 UL DAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS LOCATED BETWEEN
§" AND 12 OF EACH EMD OF
THE SEGHENT

SECTION 42.

HOA.1008141.1

FIGURE R602.10.6.1
METHCOD ABW—ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL

28

QOYER BRACED WWALL PANEL

FOR PANEL SPLICE 8F MEEDED)
ARIOBING PANELEDGES SHALL HEET
OYE 13 BE PASTENED TO COMMON
FRAMING:

20 ROBRONOR-SMMTBECHALE & 87
0.0, A7 PANEL EDGES. FOR 3HGLE
STORY AND ¢ 4 04 PANEL EOGER
FOR'THE PIRST OF 28TORES

FTUDE UNDER HEADER 48 REQLIRED

SO CORBON-ORGAMI-BOX HOLE 12
0.0 AT IMTERIOR BUPPORTS

;T REQIF ORCING OF FOUNDATION,

OHE #4 BAR TOF AMDBOTTON. LAP
BARS -+ IR,

24"

Figure R602.10.6.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:




possmrsrmommerssmennensenndl XEEHE GF HE SOE R WITH DOUBLE RORTAL FRARES (TH) BRACID WALL RANELY frmmmssessssmeomasrssecn i

— e, AL PAREL

PG FHIBHED WIBTH OF OPERING

I " ROR BIMGLE ON BOUBLE PORYAL

ok 3 b bd - aietipasassiiasa YENSIOH STRAP PER
TABLE REAZILH A (O
‘“ﬁ‘{fg ?’L i CPROSITE SIDE OF
e SHE ATHING) K
M. 3% X 1130 RET HEAR
o ‘
TEEL HEADER PRONIBITED IF HEEDED, SANEL
fidstie SPLICE EDRES SHALL
X FASTEN SHEATH G TO HEADER WATH 5D OCCUR OVER AND BE ... FASTENTOR
& KX - LONNON OR CALVARIZED BOXHALS P GHID HARED 70 COMMON PLATE T
4 % FATTERN ABSHOWH HLOGKING WITHIN HEAGER Witk
2 - HEADLRE0 SACKATUD STRAR PERTAOLE L 2 O et WO
é e er REGZLIDA4L O BUTH SIIES OF OPEMNG AOWOF 5 0.0 ROWS OF 100
g e i OPPUSITE $IDE OF SHEATHING H gl BINKER NAKS AT
g *] H HANG 18 REQUIRE D 0L TeR.
g ] % ) H DEAOH FANBLEDGE, .
4O H 15032"
= O 4 5‘?\’»««« W DOUBLE 254 PRAMING COVERED WITH HIN. H Mo . BEENO0D
b4 z g 1582 BeETHICKWOOD STRUCTIRAL PAREL SHE ATHIG ¢ TYPICAL PORTAL & STRUCTURAL
& £ e X SITH S0 COMMON OR CALVANIZED BOXNAILE Xr FRAME CONSTRUCTION PONEL
¥ e ot F00 I ALL PRAMING BTUDS, BLOLKING, AND ; SHEATHING
el ot BRLEITYR.
B OUBLE B POSE
W LENOTH GF SAREL PER TABLE HB0210A HONGAURIACK BEURY
HUBOERSF-HOK-STUES

1, 234200 LB STREP.TYRE ROLDDOWNS W

EMACLDED T COMCRETE AND HALED TG

FRAMNGS :

45 0. REBIFOROHIG OF FOUNDATION, URE 54 0AR
g TOPAND BOTTOR OF FOURNG, LAP BARS 465 B G NIEOTE RIS

7

S
S

e .

P, FOOTIGE S22 GHDER CRERING 18127 X 127, A TUs.
oW SLAE S8 ALL BE PERIGTTED AT UOOR OPENUIGS.

B (3SR DIANETER AUCHOR BOLY NSTALLED PER
RACI. 1.6 - WITH 2°X 2° X 316" PLATEWA SHER

FRONT ELEVATION SECTION

FIGURE R802.10.6.2
METHOD PFH—PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWNS

AT DETACHED GARAGE DOOR OFENINGS

SECTION 43. Figure R602.10.6.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:
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Pk mem—— Y | ToF HRADER WL DOUBLE LR AL FRAVES {TWD ERACED WALL FalELE)

ERIBNTOF HEADER YIITH GO PORYAL FRAME.

aam— {ONE BRATED WALL FANEL} —
8 FHBHED WOTHOROPRNNG
FOR SIHBLE OR DOBBLE PORTAL .
TABLE COZ 1052

N DERCSITESINE

OF SHEATHING)
e BHASET VIALE LINE
" T CONTRRIOUSLY SHEATHED
< » WITH 00D STRIFGTURAL
" FANELS
= W 8 RN B mwm PR
Vﬁ?’f 3. 3
g ¥ BAR B SOV ¥ HESDEO PANEL
: W HEADER T 35CUBTIN SIAP PR TAILE bolaiiderhit i
4 B RADZA0A4 CH BITH SIS OF GFENS e 10
0§k CFPOSITESIDE OF SNEATRHIS: COMMDN HLOCKME
g g o HITHIE 247 DF WALl
3 s 2 BEIONY. DRE RO
g ¥ N, DOUBLE ZXAFRAINGUOVERET WITH AN, SEPOL AR
g H 156327 HETACKWOOD FILCTURAL PAE ARG ER 1 B
i P SBATHONG ITH 0 COMAON O SALVANZED Pyvcigieciiig
; BOK NS ATI 0.0, I ALL FRAMNING BIUDE,
: BLOLKIES, 41D SIS TYE,
y H FYPEAL FORTAL )
B RN, LENTS OF PRIEL FER TABLE ROIZA0.3 . FRAMECONSTRUGHGN
4 g
Y , ;s e
: RN, 45 T CIMETER ORI S s
NSTALLED PER R405:1, 71T SHEsaRapLATE m"wﬁ;
WABHER 33 %0 229" ; HUBBER
o e 8 P TABLES
RESEH AL

) ’ e AHEHOR BOLTSPBR
OVERTCORCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION BRETYON RYDES &

LR ERANNG ANTHDRE

Wi STRUL TR AL PR AR SRERLA APPLERD ARG
m&mnﬁ IGIOROFBMDON o oy pun e SHEATIMGSTINTWITH A
LBy TREUR REDZHY SAPPETT OF 490 LBS e -
FHEROMIDRTALAD

R M DIRBOHUSNE

\_—- WS STRHRALT

OVER RAISED WO FLOOR - FRAVING AHCHOR OPTION
SYHENPORTAL SHEATHING COBO HOTLAP QVER DANG ORBBAJOITY

5 g e

; RATEL B AL -

£ % CORTM ] 0 FER et i %
8 R PRAIOIBT TARLEREURIMT: S0 COMIDRNBLEAT 3

e PP P BRI

H
VIOR BTRGCTURALPANELSHEATHING OVRR APPRIOVED UAND QR BIRLZBT

RAISER WOOD FLOGR . QVERLAR DPTION
BN PORTAL BHEATHIAS LARS CVER BAND DR RINEBOARD)

FRONT ELEVATION

For Sk 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
FIGURE R602.10.64

AL FASTEM TOPPLATETD
HEADER IR TS
ROWS DF180 SWHER
HALE NEX QA TR,

15132"

Y
o, WSRO0

BTRUGTURAL PANEL.
PHEATHING

MM BLAE

PRSL RS

S AFFROVED BRED
R RRALNET

METHOD CS-PF-CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 44.

‘Section R602.10.9.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety.
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SECTION 45. Section R606.2.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

R606.2.4 Parapet walls.

Unreinforced solid masonry parapet walls shall not be less than 8 inches (203
mm) thick and their height shall not exceed four times their thickness. Unreinforced
hollow unit masonry parapet walls shall be not less than 8 inches (203 mm) thick, and
their height shall not exceed three times their thickness. Masonry parapet walls in
areas subject to wind loads of 30 pounds per square foot (1.44 kPa)_or located in
Seismic Design Category Dg, D4, or Dy, or on townhouses in Seismic Design Category

C shall be reinforced in accordance with Section R606.12.
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SECTION 46. Section R606.12.2.2.3 is hereby amended to read as
follows:

R606.12.2.2.3 Reinforcement requirements for masonry elements.

Masonry elements listed in Section R606.12.2.2.2 shall be reinforced in either the
horizontal or vertical direction as shown in Figure R606-44+(2)R606.11(3) and in
accordance with the following:

1. Horizontal reinforcement. Horizontal joint reinforcement shall consist of at-

be-the-widest-that-the mortarjoint-willaccommedate: Horizontal reinforcement shall be

provided within 16 inches (406 mm) of the top and bottom of these masonry elements.

2. Vertical reinforcement. Vertical reinforcement shall consist of at least one
No. 4 bar spaced not more than 48 inches (1219 mm). Vertical reinforcement shall be
within 48-8 inches (466203 mm) of the ends of masonry walls.

SECTION 47. Section R803.2.4 is hereby added to read as follows:

R803.2.4 Openings in horizontal diaphragms.

Openings in horizontal diaphragms shall conform with Section R503.2.4.
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SECTION 48. Section R1001.3.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:
R1001.3.1 Vertical reinforcing.
For chimneys up to 40 inches (1016 mm) wide, four No. 4 continuous vertical

!

bars adequately anchored into the concrete foundation shall be placed between ‘wythes

of solid masonry or within the cells of hollow unit masonry and grouted in accordance
with Section R609. Grout shall be prevented from bonding with the flue liner so that the
flue liner is free to move with thermal expansion. For chimneys more than 40 inches

(1016 mm) Wide, two additional No. 4 vertical bars adequately anchored into the

concrete foundation shall be provided for each additional flue incorporated into the

chimney or for each additional 40 inches (1016 mm) in width or fraction thereof.

SECTION 49. The provisions of this ordinance contain various changes,
modifications, and additions to the 2013 Edition of the California Residential Code.
Some of these changes are administrative in nature in that they do not constitute
changes or modifications to requirements contained in the building standards published
in the California Building Standards Code.

Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code sections 17958.5, 17958.7, and
18941.5, the Board of Supérvisors hereby expressly finds that all of the changes and
modifications to requirements contained in the building standards published in the
California Building Standards Code contained in this ordinance, which are not
administrative in nature, are reasonably necessary because of local climatic, geological,
or topographical conditions in the County of Los Angeles as more particularly described

in the table set forth below.

HOA.1009141.1 33 -



Code Section

Condition

Explanation of Amendment

R301.1.3.2

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
After the 1994 Northridge Earthquake, the Wood Frame
Construction Joint Task Force recommended that the
quality of wood frame construction needs to be greatly
improved. One such recommendation identified by the
Task Force is to improve the quality and organization of
structural plans prepared by the engineer or architect so
that plan examiners, building inspectors, contractors, and
special inspectors may logically follow and construct the
presentation of the seismic force-resisting systems in the
construction documents. For buildings or structures
located in Seismic Design Category Do, D4, Dy, or E that
are subject to a greater level of seismic forces, the
requirement to have a California licensed architect or
engineer prepare the construction documents is intended
to minimize or reduce structural deficiencies that may
cause excessive damage or injuries in wood frame
buildings. Structural deficiencies such as plan and vertical
irregularities, improper shear transfer of the seismic force-
resisting system, missed details or connections important
to the structural system, and the improper application of
the prescriptive requirements of the California Residential
Code can be readily addressed by a registered design
professional.

R301.1.4

Geological
Topographical

This technical amendment is for buildings constructed on
hillsides. Due to the local topographical and geological
conditions of the sites within the greater Los Angeles
region and their susceptibility to earthquakes, this
amendment is required to address and clarify special
needs for buildings constructed on hillside locations. A
joint Structural Engineers Association of Southern
California (SEAOSC) and Los Angeles City Joint Task
Force investigated the performance of hillside building
failures after the Northridge earthquake. Numerous
hillside failures resulted in loss of life and millions of dollars
in damage. These criteria were developed to minimize the
damage to these structures and have been in use by the
City and County of Los Angeles for several years.

R301.2.2.2.5

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
Due to the high geologic activities in the Southern
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Code Section

Condition
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California area and the expected higher level of
performance on buildings and structures, this local
amendment limits the type of irregular conditions as
specified in the 2013 California Residential Code. Such
limitations are recommended to reduce structural damages
in the event of an earthquake. The cities and County of
the Los Angeles region have taken extra measures to
maintain the structural integrity of the framing of the shear
walls and all associated elements when designed for high
levels of seismic loads.

R301.2.2.3.8

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
Due to the high geologic activities in the Southern
California area and the expected higher level of
performance on buildings and structures, this local
amendment limits the potential anchorage and supporting
frame failure resulting from additional weight. There is no
limitation for weight of mechanical and plumbing fixtures
and equipment in the International Residential Code.

| Requirements from ASCE 7 and the International Building

Code would permit equipment weighing up to 400 Ibs.
when mounted at 4 feet or less above the floor or attic
level without engineering design. Where equipment
exceeds this requirement, it is the intent of this proposed
amendment that a registered design professional be
required to analyze if the floor support is adequate and
structurally sound.

Table R302.1(2)

Climatic

This amendment will not allow unprotected openings
(openings that do not resist the spread of fire) to be in the
exterior wall of a residential building that is located on a
property line. This amendment is necessary due to local
climatic conditions. During the hot, dry weather conditions
of late summer in combination with the Santa Ana winds
creates an extreme fire danger. Residential buildings with
unprotected openings located on a property line will allow
the spread of fire from the inside of the building to adjacent
properties and likewise from exterior properties to the
interior of the building.

R327.1.1

Climatic

Clarifies the application of Chapter R327 to include
additions, alterations, and/or relocated buildings. Many
areas of the County have been designated as Fire Hazard
Severity Zones due to low humidity, strong winds, and dry
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vegetation. Additions, alterations, and/or relocated
buildings have the same fire risk as new buildings.

R327.1.3

Climatic

Clarifies the application of Chapter R327 to include
additions, alterations, and/or relocated buildings. Many
areas of the County have been designated as Fire Hazard
Severity Zones due to the increased risk of fire caused by
low humidity, strong winds, and dry vegetation. Additions,
alterations, and/or relocated buildings have the same fire
risk as new buildings.

R327.1.3.1

Climatic

Clarifies the application of Chapter R327 to include
additions, alterations, and/or relocated buildings. Many
areas of the County have been designated as Fire Hazard
Severity Zones due to the increased risk of fire caused by
low humidity, strong winds, and dry vegetation. Additions,
alterations, and/or relocated buildings have the same fire
risk as new buildings.

R327352

Climatic

Disallows the use of wood-shingle/wood-shake roofs due
to the increased risk of fire in the County caused by low
humidity, strong winds, and dry vegetation.

R327.3.5.2.2

Climatic

Disallows the use of wood-shingle/wood-shake roofs due
to the increased risk of fire in the County caused by low
humidity, strong winds, and dry vegetation.

R327.4.3

Climatic

Disallows the use of wood-shingle/wood-shake roofs due
to the increased risk of fire in the County caused by low
humidity, strong winds, and dry vegetation in High Fire
Severity Zones.

R327.5.2

Climatic

Disallows the use of wood-shingle/wood-shake roofs and
requires the use of Class A roof covering due to the
increased risk of fire in the County caused by low humidity,
strong winds, and dry vegetation in High Fire Severity
Zones.

R401.1

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
Wood foundations, even those that are preservative-
treated, encounter a higher risk of deterioration when
contacting the adjacent ground. The required seismic
anchorage and transfer of lateral forces into the foundation
system necessary for 2-story structures and foundation
walls could become compromised at varying states of
wood decay. In addition, global structure overturning
moment and sliding resistance is reduced when utilizing
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wood foundations as opposed to conventional concrete or
masonry systems. However, non-occupied, single-story
storage structures pose significantly less risk to human
safety and should be able to utilize the wood foundation
guidelines specified in this Chapter.

| R403.1.2
R403.1.3

R403.1.5

Figure R403.1.5

Climatic
Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
These proposed amendments require minimum
reinforcement in continuous footings and stepped footings
to address the problem of poor performance of plain or
under-reinforced footings during a seismic event. These
amendments reflect the recommendations by SEAOSC
and the Los Angeles City Joint Task Force that
investigated the poor performance observed in the 1994
Northridge Earthquake. These proposed amendments are
a continuation of an amendment adopted during previous
code adoption cycles. Interior walls can easily be called
upon to resist over half of the seismic loading imposed on
simple buildings or structures. Without a continuous
foundation to support the braced wall line; seismic loads
would be transferred through other elements such as non-
structural concrete slab floors, wood floors, etc. Requiring
interior braced walls be supported by continuous
foundations is intended to reduce or eliminate the poor
performance of buildings or structures.

R404.2

Climatic
Geological

No substantiating data has been provided to show that
wood foundations are effective in supporting structures
and buildings during a seismic event while being subject to
deterioration caused by presence of water in the soil as
well as other materials detrimental to wood foundations.
Wood foundations, when they are not properly treated and
protected against deterioration, have performed very
poorly and have led to slope failures. Most contractors are
typically accustomed to construction in dry weather in the
Southern California region and are not generally familiar
with the necessary precautions and treatment of wood that
makes it suitable for both seismic events and wet
applications. With the higher seismic demand placed on
buildings and structures in this region, coupled with the
dryer weather conditions here as oppose to the northern
and eastern part of the country, it is the intent of this
proposal to take the necessary precautionary steps to
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reduce or eliminate potential problems that may result from
the use of wood footings and foundations that does not
take into consideration the conditions of this surrounding
environment.

R501.1

Geological

Due to the high geologic activities in the Southern
California area and the expected higher level of
performance on buildings and structures, this local
amendment limits the potential anchorage and supporting
frame failure resulting from additional weight. There is no
limitation for weight of mechanical and plumbing fixtures
and equipment in the International Residential Code.
Requirements from ASCE 7 and the International Building
Code would permit equipment weighing up to 400 Ibs.
when mounted at 4 feet or less above the floor or attic
level without engineering design. Where equipment
exceeds this requirement, it is the intent of this proposed
amendment that a registered design professional be
required to analyze if the floor support is adequate and
structurally sound.

R503.2.4

Geological

Section R502.10 of the Code does not provide any
prescriptive criteria to limit the maximum floor opening size
nor does Section R503 provide any details to address the
issue of shear transfer near larger floor openings. With the
higher seismic demand placed on buildings and structures
in this region, it is important to ensure that a complete load
path is provided to reduce or eliminate potential damages
caused by seismic forces. Requiring blocking with metal
ties around larger floor openings and limiting opening size
is consistent with the requirements of Section
R301.2.2.2.5.

R602.3.2

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
The cities and County of the Los Angeles region have
taken extra measures to maintain the structural integrity of
the framing of the shear walls when designed for high
levels of seismic loads by eliminating single top plate
construction. The performance of modern day braced wall
panel construction is directly related to an adequate load
path extending from the roof diaphragm to the foundation
system. This proposed amendment is a continuation of an
amendment adopted during the previous code adoption
cycle.
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Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
In September 2007, limited cyclic testing data was
provided to the ICC Los Angeles Chapter Structural Code
Committee showing that stapled wood structural shear
panels do not exhibit the same behavior as the nailed
wood structural shear panels. As a matter of fact, the test
results of the stapled wood structural shear panels
appeared much lower in strength and drift than the nailed
wood structural shear panel test results. Therefore, the
use of staples as fasteners for shear walls sheathed with
other materials shall not be permitted without being
substantiated by cyclic testing. This proposed amendment
is a continuation of an.amendment adopted during the
previous Code adoption cycle.

Table R602.3(2)

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
In September 2007, limited cyclic testing data was
provided to the ICC Los Angeles Chapter Structural Code
Committee showing that stapled wood structural shear
panels do not exhibit the same behavior as the nailed
wood structural shear panels. As a matter of fact, the test
results of the stapled wood structural shear panels
appeared much lower in strength and drift than the nailed
wood structural shear panel test results. Therefore, the
use of staples as fasteners for shear walls sheathed with
other materials shall not be permitted without being ‘
substantiated by cyclic testing. This proposed amendment
is a continuation of an amendment adopted during the
previous Code adoption cycle.

Table
R602.10.3(3)

Geological

Due to the high geologic activities in the Southern
California area and the expected higher level of
performance on buildings and structures, this local
amendment continues to reduce/eliminate the allowable
shear values for shear walls sheathed with lath, plaster or
gypsum board. The poor performance of such shear walls
sheathed with other materials in the 1994 Northridge
Earthquake was investigated by SEAOSC and the

Los Angeles City Joint Task Force. The cities and County
of the Los Angeles region have taken extra measures to
maintain the structural integrity of the framing of the shear
walls when designed for high levels of seismic loads.
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Table
R602.10.4

Geological

3/8” thick 3 ply-plywood shear walls experienced many
failures during the Northridge Earthquake. This proposed
amendment specifies minimum WSP sheathing thickness
and nail size and spacing so as to provide a uniform
standard of construction for designers and buildings to
follow. This is intended to improve the performance level
of buildings and structures that are subject to the higher
seismic demands placed on buildings or structure in this
region. This proposed amendment reflects the
recommendations by SEAOSC and the Los Angeles City
Joint Task Force that investigated the poor performance
observed in 1994 Northridge Earthquake. In September
2007, cyclic testing data was provided to the structural
code committee showing that stapled wood structural
shear panels do not exhibit the same behavior as the
nailed wood structural shear panels. In addition, the test

| results of the stapled wood structural shear panels

appeared much lower in strength and drift than the nailed
wood structural shear panel test results. This proposed
amendment is a continuation of an amendment adopted
during the previous Code adoption cycle.

Table
R602.10.5

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
The poor performance of such shear walls sheathed in the
1994 Northridge Earthquake was investigated by SEAOSC
and the Los Angeles City Joint Task Force. The cities and
County of the Los Angeles region have taken extra
measures to maintain the structural integrity with respect
to the “maximum shear wall aspect ratios” of the framing of
the shear walls when designed for high levels of seismic
loads. This proposed amendment is consistent with the
shear wall aspect ratio provision of Section 4.3.4 of
AF&PA SDPWS-2008.

Figure
R602.10.6.1

Geological

3/8” thick 3 ply-plywood shear walls experienced many
failures during the Northridge Earthquake. The poor
performance of such shear walls sheathed in the 1994
Northridge Earthquake was investigated by SEAOSC and
the Los Angeles City Joint Task Force. Box nails were
observed to cause massive and multiple failures of the
typical 3/8” thick 3 ply-plywood during the Northridge
Earthquake. The cities and County of the Los Angeles
region have taken extra measures to maintain the
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structural integrity of the framing of the shear walls when
designed for high levels of seismic loads. The
performance of modern day braced wall panel construction

‘is directly related to an adequate load path extending from

the roof diaphragm to the foundation system. This
proposed amendment continues amendments adopted
during the previous Code cycles for the California Building
Code.

Figure
R602.10.6.2

Geolvogical

3/8” thick 3 ply-plywood shear walls experienced many
failures during the Northridge Earthquake. The poor
performance of such shear walls sheathed in the 1994
Northridge Earthquake was investigated by SEAOSC and
the Los Angeles City Joint Task Force. The cities and
County of the Los Angeles region have taken extra
measures to maintain the structural integrity of the framing
of the shear walls when designed for high levels of seismic
loads. Box nails were observed to cause massive and
multiple failures of the typical 3/8-inch thick plywood during
the Northridge Earthquake. The proposal to change the
minimum lap splice requirement is consistent with Section
12.16.1 of ACI 318-11. This proposed amendment is a
continuation of an amendment adopted during the
previous Code adoption cycles.

Figure
R602.10.6.4

Geological

3/8” thick 3 ply-plywood shear walls experienced many
failures during the Northridge Earthquake. The poor
performance of such shear walls sheathed in the 1994
Northridge Earthquake was investigated by SEAOSC and
the Los Angeles City Joint Task Force. The cities and
County of the Los Angeles region have taken extra
measures to maintain the structural integrity of the framing
of the shear walls when designed for high levels of seismic
loads. The proposal in which “washers shall be a
minimum of 0.229 inch by 3 inches by 3 inches in size” is
consistent with Section R602.11.1 of the California
Residential Code and Section 2308.12.8 of the California
Building Code. This proposed amendment is a
continuation of an amendment adopted during the
previous code adoption cycle.

R602.10.9.1

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
The performance of modern day braced wall panel
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construction is directly related to an adequate load path
extending from the roof diaphragm to the foundation
system. Interior braced wall panels, therefore, are also
directly dependent upon the adequacy of the foundation
system. In addition, the proposed amendment for Section

'R403.1.2 specifies that all exterior walls and required

interior braced wall panels in buildings shall be supported
with continuous footings.

R606.2.4

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
The addition of the word “or” will prevent the use of
unreinforced parapets in Seismic Design Category Do, D4
or Do, or on townhouses in Seismic Design Category C.

R606.12.2.2.3

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
Reinforcement using longitudinal wires for buildings and
structures located in high seismic areas are not as ductile
as deformed rebar. Having vertical reinforcement closer to
the ends of masonry walls help to improve the seismic
performance of masonry buildings and structures.

R803.2.4

Geological

Section R802 of the Code does not provide any
prescriptive criteria to limit the maximum size of roof
openings, nor does Section R803 provide any details to
address the issue of shear transfer near larger roof
openings. With the higher seismic demand placed on
buildings and structures in this region, it is important to
ensure that a complete load path is provided to reduce or
eliminate potential damage caused by seismic forces.
Requiring blocking with metal ties around larger roof
openings and limiting the size of openings is consistent
with the requirements of Section R301.2.2.2.5.

R1001.3.1

Geological

Los Angeles County is prone to seismic activity due to the
existence of active faults in the Southern California area.
The performance of fireplaces/chimneys without
anchorage to the foundation has been observed to be
inadequate during major earthquakes. The lack of
anchorage to the foundation results in overturn or
displacement.

SECTION 49.

[TITLE302013CSCC]
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